
Planning Committee
10 December 2019

Time and venue:

6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG

Membership:

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair); Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair) Jane Lamb, 
Robin Maxted, Paul Metcalfe, Md. Harun Miah, Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan

Quorum: 2

Published: Monday, 2 December 2019

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on  (Pages 5 - 8)

2 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.  

4 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda.

5 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of planning 
applications/items listed and that these applications/items are taken at the 
commencement of the meeting.

6 282 Kings Drive.  Application ID: 181178  (Pages 9 - 40)

7 Wood's Cottages, Langney Rise.  Application  ID: 190339  (Pages 41 - 74)

8 First Church of Christ Scientist, Spencer Road.  Application ID: 190461  
(Pages 75 - 84)

9 42-44 Meads Street.  Application ID: 190717  (Pages 85 - 90)

10 Langney Shopping Centre Car Valet, Langney Shopping Centre, 64 
Kingfisher Drive.  Application ID: 190604  (Pages 91 - 112)

Public Document Pack



11 Land South of Langney Shopping Centre and West of Langney Rise.  
Application ID: 190668  (Pages 113 - 126)

12 6 Jellicoe Close.  Application ID: 190751  (Pages 127 - 130)

13 Appeal Summary  (Pages 131 - 146)

Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and 
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s websi
[...]
 the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en




1

Planning Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 22 October 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:
Councillor Jim Murray (Chair) 

Councillors Choudhury (Reserve) (as substitute for Robin Maxted), Peter Diplock 
(Deputy-Chair), Jane Lamb, Paul Metcalfe, Md. Harun Miah, Barry Taylor and 
Candy Vaughan

Officers in attendance: 
Leigh Palmer (Interim Head of Planning), Helen Monaghan (Lawyer for Planning), 
James Smith (Specialist Advisor for Planning), Anna Clare (Specialist Advisor for 
Planning) and Emily Horne (Committee Officer).

49 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2019

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2019 were submitted to 
and approved as a correct record, and the Chair was authorised to sign them. 

50 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members

An apology was reported from Councillor Robin Maxted.  Councillor Sammy 
Choudhury was the appointed substitute for Councillor Robin Maxted.

51 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.

Councillor Lamb declared a Prejudicial Interest in minute 54, 54-56 Upperton 
Road, Eastbourne (ID 190626), as the developer for the application was 
known to her.  Councillor Lamb withdrew from the room whilst the application 
was considered and did not vote thereon.

52 Urgent items of business.

There were none.

53 Right to address the meeting/order of business.

The business of the meeting proceeded in accordance with the agenda.

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



22 October 2019 2 Planning Committee

54 54-56 Upperton Road.  Application ID: 190626

Outline application for residential development of land for up to 29 flats 
requesting consideration of access and scale – UPPERTON.

Having declared a prejudicial interest, Councillor Lamb was absent from the 
room during discussion and voting on this item.

The Committee discussed the application and felt that the increase in the 
number of flats previously approved from 12 to 29 was of concern and that the 
design could be improved.

Officers clarified that this was an outline application to consider access and 
scale.  Matters concerning appearance, landscaping and layout would be 
brought to a subsequent committee meeting as a reserved matters 
application.  The Committees concerns regarding the quality of design would 
be forwarded to the applicant.

Councillor Taylor proposed a motion to refuse outline planning permission on 
grounds of overdevelopment and the impact on residents.  This motion was 
not seconded.

Councillor Murray proposed a motion to grant outline planning permission 
(scale and access), subject to conditions and S106 to secure affordable 
housing and local labour; this was seconded by Councillor Miah.

Resolved (by 6 votes for (Councillors Choudhury, Murray, Diplock, Metcalfe 
MBE, Miah and Vaughan) and 1 against (Councillor Taylor) that outline 
planning permission be approved as set out in the report.

55 Marshalls Yard, Winchelsea Road.  Application ID: 190312

Outline application (all matters reserved) for the demolition of the existing 
buildings and creation of 9 residential dwellings (revised description) – 
DEVONSHIRE.

The Committee discussed the application and felt that it would be an 
improvement to the area, but raised concern regarding parking during peak 
periods.  The Committee were informed that East Sussex County Council, 
Highways, had no objection in principle to the application and that Condition 8 
of the officer’s report, requires a Construction Management Plan to ensure no 
on-street parking occurs during the demolition and construction phase of the 
scheme. 

Councillor Taylor proposed a motion to grant outline planning permission; this 
was seconded by Councillor Miah.

Resolved (unanimously) that outline planning permission be approved as 
set out in the report.

Page 6



22 October 2019 3 Planning Committee

56 Wood's Cottages, Langney Rise.  Application ID: 190339

Planning permission for redevelopment of site to form 35 dwellings, formed of 
1 one bedroom flat, 10 two bedroom flats, 19 three bedroom houses, 5 four 
bedroom houses – LANGNEY.

The Committee were informed that the applicant had submitted further details 
in response to a request from ESCC concerning the vehicular access to the 
site. Details included: increasing the width of the access, undertaking a Swept 
Path Analysis of vehicle movements, redirecting the footpath away from the 
turning head, infilling the large pond and excavation of the attenuation pond.

Mr Keith Woods, local resident, addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application, specifically regarding the access.  He said the existing access 
road will not cope with an additional 35 dwellings and he referred to the 
access issues incurred by refuse and emergency vehicles.  He disputed the 
number of car trips provided in the transport statement stating that it was 
much greater. 

Donna St. Clare, local resident, addressed the Committee in objection to the 
access road and number of houses proposed.  She raised concern regarding 
parking and pedestrian safety and said the access road would be better suited 
along the eastside of the development (by the dry pond) where the road is 
wider. She urged the Committee to re-consider the access road.

Mr Manas Chadha, applicant, was present, but chose not to speak.

The Committee discussed the application and felt there would be benefits. 
However, concern was raised regarding impact on residents, safety and depth 
of the pond, and the width and location of the access road.  The Committee 
also felt that the process was out of order and if the application was approved, 
traffic matters should be dealt with first, rather than afterwards as part of the 
traffic regulation order.

The Committee were informed that the development was within guidelines for 
National Planning Policy and that East Sussex County Council Highways 
were satisfied with the scheme, subject to a traffic regulation order (included 
in the Section 106 Agreement), for which a consultation will be undertaken.  
Concerns raised by Sussex Police regarding security, will be covered by 
condition that meets the Secure by Design Standards.

Councillor Taylor proposed a motion to defer the application. This was 
seconded by Councillor Metcalfe MBE.

Resolved (unanimously) that permission be deferred for the following 
reason:

That the application is deferred to officers to seek amendments regarding the 
access, prior to being brought back to the Committee.

Page 7



22 October 2019 4 Planning Committee

57 Westgate Motors, Stansted Road.  Application ID: 190256

Outline application (all matters reserved) for the demolition of the existing 
garage facility and erection of residential accommodation comprising 6 single 
family dwellings (revised description) – DEVONSHIRE.

The Committee discussed the position of the dwellings and felt that they 
should be angled as per plan B of the officers presentation, to reduce 
overlooking and increase the site line.

Councillor Taylor proposed a motion to grant outline planning permission; this 
was seconded by Councillor Metcalfe MBE.

Resolved (unanimously) that outline planning permission be approved as 
set out in the report.

58 Westlords Pavilion, Westlords.  Application ID: 190645

Planning permission for the installation of a single storey building for use as a 
community hall, changing rooms and storage for Westlords Playing Field – 
RATTON.

Councillor Belsey, applicant, addressed the Committee (from the public 
gallery) in support of the application.  He said there were no community 
facilities available in Ratton since the previous building had been destroyed, 
and a new and updated building would provide much needed local facilities. 
The temporary modular building would provide changing facilities, toilets and 
double classroom for activities associated with recreational sports. 

Councillors queried the temporary nature of the building.  The Committee 
were advised that, as per Condition 2 of the officer’s report, consent shall be 
limited to 2 years and would either need to be extended or the building 
removed at the end of 2 years.

The Committee considered this scheme was acceptable and would benefit the 
community. 

Councillor Miah proposed a motion to approve the application; this was 
seconded by Councillor Taylor.

Resolved (unanimously) that permission be approved as set out in the 
report.

The meeting ended at 7.27 pm

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair)

Page 8



App.No:
181178

Decision Due Date:
27 August 2019

Ward: 
Ratton

Officer: 
James Smith

Site visit date: 
17th January 2019

Type: 
Planning Permission

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 13th January 2019
Neighbour Con Expiry: 13th January 2019
Press Notice(s): N/A

Over 8/13 week reason: Additional ecology surveys required.

Location: 282 Kings Drive, Eastbourne

Proposal: Demolition of existing house and associated structures and provision of 85 Bed 
Care Home with Parking, Landscaping and Highway Access        

Applicant: J Rowntree

Recommendation: 
Grant Planning Permission subject to conditions. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: James Smith
Post title: Specialist Advisor (Planning)
E-mail: james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 415026

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1 Update on application status

1.1 The application was originally brought to committee on 27th August, where 
members voted to defer as a result of concerns relating to the scale and mass of 
the scheme as well as an interruption of the building l
[...]
 on Decoy Drive, the closest of which is approximately 15 metres to the 
north of the raised area. It should also be noted that, as the boardwalk area no 
longer forms part of the application, a greater amount of trees would be retained 
in the woodland area around the stream. It is therefore accepted that the proposal 
would include an element of land raising as part of this development and that this 
would not have a material impact upon the ecology of the site nor the amenities 
of the occupiers of the adjoining properties. 

1.6 The submitted Daylight Impact Assessment Report compares the level of 
overshadowing towards windows of neighbouring properties at present to levels 
that would be generated by the proposed development. The assessment has 
been performed in accordance with the methodology set out in the Building 
Research Establishment (BRE) document BR209 – Site Layout Planning for 
Sunlight and Daylight: A Guide to Good Practice (2011).

Page 10



1.7 The report identifies the nearest sensitive receptors to the proposed 
development, these being:-

 284 Kings Drive (adjacent to western boundary);
 273 Kings Drive (opposite site, to the south);
 280 Kings Drive (to the east of the site);
 2 Decoy Drive (to the east of the site);
 4 Decoy Drive (to the east of the site);
 1 Decoy Drive (to the north of the site);

In relation to vertical sky component (the amount of available daylight from the 
sky received to a particular window), the assessment concludes that the impact 
on the majority of windows within neighbouring properties would fall within the 
BRE definition of ‘negligible’, this being that the loss of light is well within 
accepted parameters (less than 20%). It also establishes that the majority of 
windows would have a VSC of at least 27% (the minimum recommended level).

1.8 Two windows at 284 Kings Drive would have a VSC of below 27% following the 
development. These are both small windows, one being at first floor level on the 
side eleva
[...]
ions for management actions, together with a plan of 

management compartments;
f. preparation of a work schedule (including an annual work plan capable 

of being rolled forward over a five-year period;
g. details of the persons, body or organisation responsible for 

implementation of the plan;
h. a scheme of ongoing monitoring, and remedial measures where 

appropriate;
i. details of legal and funding mechanism(s) by which the long-term 

implementation of the plan will be secured by the developer in 
partnership with any management body(ies) responsible for its 
delivery.

The approved LEMP will be implemented in accordance with the approved details 
and where deemed necessary by the Local Planning Authority shall include 
contingencies and/or remedial action to be further agreed and implemented 
where the results from monitoring show that conservation aims and objectives of 
the LEMP are not being met. 

Reason: In the interest of ecology and biodiversity in accordance with policy D9 
of the Eastbourne Core Strategy.

11 Appeal

Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to be 
followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, is 
considered to be written representations.

Page 74



App.No: 
190461 (PPP)

Decision Due Date: 
8 August 2019

Ward: 
Meads

Officer: 
Neil Collins

Site visit date: Type: Planning 
Permission

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 11 July 2019
Neighbour Con Expiry: 11 July 2019
Press Notice(s): 

Over 8/13 week reason: 

Location: First Church Of Christ Scientist, Spencer Road, Eastbourne

Proposal: Proposed addition of internal second floor with conversion of main 
building to provide 6no. self-contained flats with conversion of single storey rear 
element to provide 1no. self-contained flat.       

Applicant: Mr Mark Adams

Recommendation: Approve with conditions

Contact Officer(s): Name: Neil Collins
Post title: Specialist Advisor - Planning
E-mail: neil.collins@eastbourne.gov.uk

[...]
 the Combined Geotechnical and Ground 
Contamination Risk Assessment by Ashdown Site Investigation Ltd, dated July 
2019 shall be adhered to in full, subject to the pre-arranged tree protection 
monitoring and site supervision by a suitably qualified land contamination 
specialist.

Reason: To ensure that any contamination of the land is remediated to protect 
future occupants of the development and local water sources from unacceptable 
levels of pollution.

19) Prior to first occupation of the development, hereby approved, a 
verification report demonstrating the completion of the remediation scheme 
approved pursuant to condition 10 and the effectiveness of the remediation shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

The report shall include results of sampling and monitoring carried out in 
accordance with the approved verification scheme to demonstrate that the site 
remediation criteria have been met.

Prior to submission, the applicant shall first make contact with The Environment 
Agency to ensure their agreement with the report.

Reason: To ensure that any contamination of the land is remediated to protect 
future occupants of the development and local water sources from unacceptable 
levels of pollution.

20) The development, hereby approved, shall not be occupied until the 
boundary enclosures have been erected in accordance with the approved 
drawings

21) No demolition, site clearance or building operations shall take place except 
between the hours of 8.00 a.m. and 6.00 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays and 8.00 
a.m. and 1.00 p.m. on Saturdays and that no works in connection with the 

Page 110



development shall take place on Sundays or Bank Holidays unless previously 
been agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interest of maintaining the amenities of nearby 
residents/occupiers.

22) The development shall not be occupied until a Travel Plan Pack for 
residents has been submitted to and appr
[...]


http://www.southernwater.co.uk/
mailto:Su.DS@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



App.No:
190668

Decision Due Date:
29 November 2019

Ward: 
Langney

Officer: 
Anna Clare

Site visit date: 
26 November 2019

Type: 
Planning Permission

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 23 September 2019
Neighbour Con Expiry: 11 December 2019
Press Notice(s): n/a
Over 8/13 week reason: To negotiate amendments to the scheme

Location: Land South of Langney Shopping Centre and West of Langney Rise

Proposal: Proposed development of 9 houses         

Applicant: Goldeneye Group

Recommendation: Subject to no new issues being raised from the Consultation to 
delegate to Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair of Planning Committee to  
Grant planning permission subject to conditions as set out in this report 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Anna Clare
Post title: Specialist Advisor Planning
E-mail: anna.clare@eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 4150000

Page 113

Agenda Item 11



1 Executive Summary

1.1 The application originally proposed the erection of 10 dwellings, 7 in a terrace 
facing north and three to the east of the site, facing west. This was amended 
following advice from Officers that we could not support the scheme, as the 
properties did not meet the minimum housing standards, the car parking was in a 
bank adjacent the servicing area which created conflict, and the design of the 
layout was not considered to offer a good standard of amenity for future occupiers 
and created an awkward entrance to the site. The proposal was completely re-
designed to create parking within the site, overlooked by the proposed houses.

1.2

1.3

The reduction in units, now takes the site below the threshold for the requirement 
for affordable housing provision on site, however the number of units and layout is 
considered to provide a good standard of accommodation given the constraints of 
the site and provide 9 additional residential units in a sustainable lo
[...]
 be replaced. Replacement planting shall be in accordance with the approve 
details unless agreed otherwise with the Local Planning Authority.

h) Prior to first occupation of the development, hereby approved, the secure and covered cycle parking shall be provided within the 
site in accordance with the approved plans. Thereafter the facilities shall be retained solely for the parking of cycles, in accordance 
with the approved plans for the lifetime of the development, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

i) Prior to first occupation of the development, hereby approved, refuse and recycling storage facilities shall be provided in 
accordance with the approved plans. Thereafter, the facilities shall be retained solely for the storage of refuse and recycling in 
accordance with the approved plans for the lifetime of the development, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

P
age 146


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on
	6 282 Kings Drive.  Application ID: 181178
	7 Wood's Cottages, Langney Rise.  Application  ID: 190339
	8 First Church of Christ Scientist, Spencer Road.  Application ID: 190461
	9 42-44 Meads Street.  Application ID: 190717
	10 Langney Shopping Centre Car Valet, Langney Shopping Centre, 64 Kingfisher Drive.  Application ID: 190604
	11 Land South of Langney Shopping Centre and West of Langney Rise.  Application ID: 190668
	12 6 Jellicoe Close.  Application ID: 190751
	13 Appeal Summary



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 10 December 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:
Councillor Jim Murray (Chair) 

Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair), Jane Lamb, Robin Maxted, Paul Metcalfe, 
Md. Harun Miah, Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan

Officers in attendance: 
Helen Monaghan (Lawyer, Planning), Leigh Palmer (Interim Head of Planning), and 
James Smith (Specialist Advisor for Planning), Anna Clare (Specialist Advisor for 
Planning) and Emily Horne (Committee Officer).

59 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2019

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2019 were submitted to and 
approved as a correct record, and the Chair was authorised to sign them.

60 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members

There were no apologies given and there were no notifications of substitute 
Members.

61 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.

Councillor Barry Taylor declared a Prejudicial Interest in minute 65, 282 Kings 
Drive as he was the owner of a care home. He withdrew from the room while 
the item was considered and did not vote.

62 Urgent items of business.

There were none.

63 Right to address the meeting/order of business.

The business of the meeting was reordered from the agenda in the following 
order.  



10 December 2019 2 Planning Committee

64 First Church of Christ Scientist, Spencer Road.  Application ID: 190461

Planning permission for the addition of internal second floor with conversion of 
main building to provide 6no. self-contained flats with conversion of single 
storey rear element to provide 1no. self-contained flat – MEADS

Amendments to the report were noted in the Addendum. 

Peter Jeffreys, local resident, addressed the committee in objection to the 
application on grounds of overlooking/loss of privacy, density, building height, 
fire safety and parking. 

David Challinor, agent, said the windows had been angled and balconies 
screened to reduce the effects of overlooking.  He said the application had not 
increased in height and that fire safety matters would be covered by Building 
Regulations. Furthermore, Highways had not objected to the application.  

The Committee discussed the application and were of a mixed opinion.  
Members raised concern at the lack of parking and amenity space, stating 
that the fire authority should be consulted earlier in the process and that the 
scheme could be improved if the number of dwellings were reduced. 
Members also stated that they were happy with the steps taken to reduce 
overlooking and that the reduction in car parking spaces will help reduce 
carbon footprint. 

Councillor Murray proposed a motion to approve the application. This was 
seconded by Councillor Vaughan.

Resolved (by 5 votes for and 3 against): That permission be approved as 
set out in the report and addendum. 

65 282 Kings Drive.  Application ID: 181178

Planning permission for demolition of existing house and associated 
structures and provision of 85 bed care home with parking, landscaping and 
highway access - RATTON.

Having declared a prejudicial Interest, Councillor Barry Taylor was absent 
from the room during discussion and voting on this item.

This application had been brought back to Committee following deferral to 
mitigate concerns raised by the Committee concerning scale and impact of 
the development. The applicant had made several alterations to the scheme 
to address these concerns.

Amendments to the report were noted in the Addendum.

Dr. Roland Cottingham, Chair of Kings Drive, addressed the Committee in 
objection, referring to the loss of light, overdevelopment, and the accuracy of 



10 December 2019 3 Planning Committee

the Daylight Assessment report. He urged the committee to refuse the 
application.

Councillor Freebody, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee (from the 
public gallery) in objection to the application.  He referred to loss of light, 
privacy, overdevelopment and the proximity of the development to 284 Kings 
Drive. He raised concern that the Daylight Assessment report was undertaken 
remotely using Google Maps to determine the measurements.

Alison Knight, agent, explained that she had addressed the concerns raised 
by the Committee at its previous meeting, stating that a Daylight Impact 
Assessment report had been submitted as requested and an additional 
condition had been added to secure a local labour agreement. She said no 
objections had been received regarding the application from statutory 
consultees and the application had been recommended for approval by 
Officers twice before at committee.

Members were informed that the Daylight Assessment was performed in 
accordance with the methodology set out in the Building Research 
Establishment (BRE) document BR209 – Site Layout Planning for Sunlight 
and Daylight: A Guide to Good Practice (2011). 

Councillor Murray proposed a motion to approve the application. This was 
seconded by Councillor Diplock.

Resolved (by 5 votes for and 2 against): That permission be approved as 
set out in the report. 

66 Langney Shopping Centre Car Valet, Langney Shopping Centre, 64 
Kingfisher Drive.  Application ID: 190604

Planning permission for erection of 10 houses together with parking and 
installation of crossover onto Swanley Close - LANGNEY.

Amendments to the report were noted in the Addendum. 

Donna St.Claire, local resident, addressed the Committee in objection, raising 
concern regarding the proposed site entrance, stating that Swanley Close was 
too narrow and the access point should be from the northern boundary at 
Langney Rise, where the impact will be less. She also raised concerns 
regarding parking restrictions, flooding and loss of privacy.  

Mr Pickup, agent, addressed the Committee in support, stating that no 
highway objections had been received and that applicant had entered into a 
S106 agreement to secure £5,000 contribution towards investigating the 
installation of a Traffic Regulation Order for parking restrictions.  He said the 
Local Authority were satisfied with the flood risk assessment submitted.  

The Committee discussed the application and expressed concern regarding 
the entrance to the site and overlooking. 



10 December 2019 4 Planning Committee

Members were advised that the land was owned by Langney Shopping 
Centre and that an alternative access point would need their consent. 

Councillor Lamb proposed a motion to defer the application. This was 
seconded by Councillor Taylor.  

Resolved (Unanimous): That permission be deferred to enable the 
developer to negotiate an alternative access with Langney Shopping Centre.

67 Wood's Cottages, Langney Rise.  Application  ID: 190339

Planning permission for redevelopment of site to form 35 dwellings, formed of 
1 one bedroom flat, 10 two bedroom flats, 19 three bedroom houses, 5 four 
bedroom houses – LANGNEY.

This application had been brought back to Committee following deferral by the 
Committee to allow the developer and planning team to liaise on the viability 
of an alternative access to the proposed development.  In response, the 
applicant has altered the access and moved it to the south of the site, to the 
west of 33 Swanley Close, opposite No 4 & 5 Swanley Close. 

Amendments to the report were noted in the Addendum.

Amanda Rock, local resident, addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application.  She raised concern regarding flooding, traffic, noise pollution, 
loss of woodland and parking spaces.

The Chair referred to a written representation from Councillor Shuttleworth, 
Ward Councillor for Langney, stating that he was in support of the 
development, but agreed with resident’s concerns regarding loss of trees and 
impact on wildlife.
 
Mr Singh, applicant, was present, but chose not to speak.

The Committee were informed that concerns raised regarding trees and 
surface water where covered by condition which must be approved prior to 
commencement of development.  

The Committee discussed the location of the revised access stating that they 
had addressed the resident’s request for it to be repositioned and felt it was 
better suited to the new location. They supported the relocation of the pond; 
reintroduction of wildlife and replacement of trees.  

Councillor Murray proposed a motion to approve the application. This was 
seconded by Councillor Miah.

Resolved (Unanimous): That permission be approved subject to 
Recommendation 2-6 of the officers report being satisfactorily concluded. And 



10 December 2019 5 Planning Committee

subject to conditions and Section 106 Agreement to include affordable 
housing and a local labour agreement, as set out in the report.

68 Land South of Langney Shopping Centre and West of Langney Rise.  
Application ID: 190668

Planning permission for development of 9 houses - LANGNEY.

Amendments to the report were noted in the Addendum.

The Land Contamination condition was amended verbally by the Officer:-
Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved, testing 
results for any imported soils, as recommended by the Combined 
Geotechnical and Ground Contamination Risk Assessment by Ashdown Site 
Investigation Ltd, dated July 2019, shall be carried out by a suitably qualified 
land contamination specialist and the results submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority all other recommendations contained 
within the above assessment shall be carried out to the satisfaction of the 
Local Planning Authority and if during construction contamination not 
previously identified is found to be present at the site then no further 
development on that part of the site (unless otherwise agreed in writing with 
the Local Planning Authority) shall be carried out until the developer has 
submitted a remediation strategy to the Local Planning Authority detailing how 
this unsuspected contamination shall be dealt with and written approval for 
the associated strategy has been obtained from the Local Planning Authority. 
The remediation strategy shall be implemented as approved.
Reason: To ensure that the resulting site does not compromise any 
contamination to protect future occupants and local water sources from 
unacceptable levels of pollution.

Members welcomed the addition of new housing in the area.  

Councillor Vaughan proposed a motion to approve the application. This was 
seconded by Councillor Miah.  

Resolved (Unanimous): That permission be approved subject to no new 
issues being raised from the Consultation to delegate to Head of Planning in 
consultation with the Chair of Planning Committee to Grant Planning 
permission subject to conditions as set out the report and addendum.

69 42-44 Meads Street.  Application ID: 190717

Planning permission for a single storey extension and re-siting of kitchen 
extract (retrospective application) - MEADS.

This application had been brought to committee at the request of the Meads 
Ward Councillor, Councillor Taylor.

The Committee discussed the application and felt that the design of the 
kitchen extractor fan was over sized and engineered.  Concern was raised 



10 December 2019 6 Planning Committee

regarding noise, emissions, location, impact on the Conservation Area and 
effect on the local residents.

The Committee were informed that no complaints had been received 
regarding the retrospective application. Officers advised that it was not 
possible to position the kitchen extractor fan vertically on the building due to 
ownership issues and impact on the Conservation Area.  The extractor fan will 
be painted black and boxed in within 6 months of the date of permission, to 
reduce noise emissions and comply with the Noise Impact Assessment 
submitted, as per condition 2 of the report.

A motion to refuse the application, proposed by Councillor Taylor and 
seconded by Councillor Lamb, was lost by three votes for to five against 
refusal.

Councillor Murray proposed a motion to approve the application as set out in 
the report. This was seconded by Councillor Diplock.  

Resolved (by 5 votes for and 3 votes against): That permission be 
approved as set out in the report.

70 6 Jellicoe Close.  Application ID: 190751

Planning permission to extend existing side wall - SOVEREIGN.

Members were informed that this application had been brought to committee 
as the applicant is a member of staff.

Councillor Miah proposed a motion to approve the application. This was 
seconded by Councillor Metcalfe.  

Resolved (Unanimous): That permission be approved as set out in the 
report.

71 Appeal Summary

Members noted the summary report of appeal decisions between October and 
November 2019. 

Flat 1, 17 Enys Road, Eastbourne.  ID: 180933.  Appeal dismissed. 

Spring Mead, 25 Meads Brow, Eastbourne.  ID: 181058.  Appeal allowed.

131 Southern Road, Eastbourne.  ID: 190132.  Appeal allowed.

72 South Down National Park Authority Planning Applications (Verbal 
update)

There were none.



10 December 2019 7 Planning Committee

73 Addendum Report to the Planning Committee 10 December 2019

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair)


